
 
 

AUDIT AND RISK 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda and Reports 
for the Special meeting on  

Friday, 17 October 2025 

at 9.00 am 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
Meeting Agenda, Friday, 17 October 2025, at 9.00 am 

 
 
 
Membership The Lord Mayor (ex-officio) 

1 Council Member 
4 External Independent Members 
1 Proxy Council Members 

Quorum 3 

Presiding Member Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds 

Committee Members The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith (ex-officio) 

Mark Davies 

Matthew Fletcher 

Councillor Janet Giles 

John Jovicevic 

  
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
2.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Leave of absence -  
Councillor Janet Giles 

Apology –  
 Mark Davies 

 

 
3.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest    
 
4.   Reports    
 
 4.1   City of Adelaide Draft 2024/25 Annual Report 3 - 219 
 
 4.2   2025/26 Long Term Financial Plan Update - Draft for Public Consultation 220 - 264 
 
 4.3   Integrated Climate Strategy Annual Report 2024/25 265 - 295 
 
 4.4   Legislative Compliance Review Internal Audit 296 - 363 
 
 4.5   Emergency Management Plan 364 - 405 
 
 4.6   Council Administration Expenses Internal Audit 406 - 422 
 
5.   Closure    

 



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Friday, 17 October 2025 

Friday, 17 October 2025 
Audit and Risk Committee 

City of Adelaide Draft 2024/25 Annual 
Report 
 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 

Program Contact:  
Rebecca Hayes, Associate 
Director Governance & Strategy 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to present the City of Adelaide’s 2024/25 Draft Annual Report (the Annual Report), 
which outlines its and its subsidiaries’ performance, achievements and planned outcomes as measured in the 
2024/25 Business Plan and Budget, in delivering on the City of Adelaide Strategic Plan 2024-2028, to its 
community and stakeholders. 

The Annual Report for the City of Adelaide and subsidiaries, alongside quarterly reporting, drives transparency and 
accountability to our community and stakeholders on services, functions and projects supporting our city and its 
people to thrive. Council is committed to seeking feedback and understanding our community, to ensure the 
services we deliver meet community needs. 

An Annual Report is a requirement of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act). It must include any 
associated Council subsidiary annual reports and must be considered and adopted by Council before 30 
November each year. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the City of Adelaide 2024/25 Draft Annual Report as contained in Attachment A to Item 4.1 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 17 October 2025. 

2. Notes the Adelaide Central Market Authority 2024/25 Draft Annual Report as contained in 
Attachment B to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 
17 October 2025. 

3. Notes the Adelaide Economic Development Agency 2024/25 Draft Annual Report as 
contained in Attachment C to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 17 October 2025. 

4. Notes the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 2024/25 Draft Annual Report as 
contained in Attachment D to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 17 October 2025. 

5. Notes the Brown Hill and Keswick Creeks Stormwater Board 2024/25 Draft Annual Report as 
contained in Attachment E to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 17 October 2025. 

6. Notes that the Chief Executive Officer or delegate can make minor or technical amendments to the 
City of Adelaide 2024/25 Annual Report as contained in Attachment A to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 17 October 2025. 

 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.1



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Friday, 17 October 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
The Annual Report is the City of Adelaide’s report to the community and stakeholders on its 
performance, achievements and planned outcomes as measured in the 2024/25 Business 
Plan and Budget, in delivering on the City of Adelaide Strategic Plan 2024-2028. 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Compilation and presentation of the City of Adelaide Annual Report is consistent with the 
legislative requirements of annual reporting to the community set out in the Local 
Government Act 1999 (SA).  
Copies of the Annual Report must be submitted to the Parliamentary Librarian of South 
Australia, the State Library of South Australia, and the National Library of Australia by 30 
November 2025, and the SA Local Government Grants Commission by 31 December 2025. 
There are no expected risks associated with the completion of the legislative process. 

Opportunities The production and promotion of the Annual Report will further enable Council to 
transparently share its achievements. 

25/26 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 26/27 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Li
[...]
cuments/s29352/Attachment%20M%20-%20Audited%20Financial%20Statements%20Brownhill%20Keswick%20Creeks%20Stormwater%20Board%20202425.pdf


 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Friday, 17 October 2025 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – City of Adelaide 2024/25 Draft Annual Report 
Attachment B – Adelaide Central Market Authority 2024/25 Draft Annual Report  
Attachment C – Adelaide Economic Development Agency 2024/25 Draft Annual Report 
Attachment D – Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 2024/25 Draft Annual Report 
Attachment E – Brown Hill and Keswick Creeks Stormwater Board 2024/25 Draft Annual Report 

 

- END OF REPORT -  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 

2024/25 
ANNUAL REPORT  
 

City of Adelaide  

 

Page 8

Attachment A



 

   2 

 

Acknowledgement of Country 

City of Adelaide tampendi, ngadlu Kaurna yertangga banbabanbalyarnendi (inbarendi). Kaurna meyunna yaitya mattanya 

Womma Tarndanyako. Parnako yailtya, parnuko tappa purruna, parnuko yerta ngadlu tampendi. Yellaka Kaurna meyunna 

itto yailtya, tappa purruna, yerta kuma burro martendi, burro warriappendi, burro tangka martulyaiendi. Kumarta yaitya 

miyurna iyangka yalaka ngadlu tampinthi.  

City of Adelaide acknowledges the traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to 

Elders past and present. We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We 

acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today. And we also extend that respect 

to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations. 

  

Page 9



 

   3 

Contents 
 

Contents .................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 3 
Lord Mayor’s Message ..................................................................................................
[...]
ated to events or conditions that may 
cast significant doubt on the Authority’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material 
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the 
financial report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the 
audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause 
the Authority to cease to continue as a going concern. 

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the disclosures, and 
whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair 
presentation. 

 
We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing 
of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during 
our audit. 
 
 
DEAN NEWBERY  

 
SAMANTHA CRETEN 
Director 
 
29 September 2025 
 

Page 218



P 1800 934 325

E info@bhkcstormwater.com.au

PO Box 124 Unley SA 5061

www.bhkcstormwater.com.au

Page 219



 
 
 

Friday, 17 October 2025 
Audit and Risk Committee 

2025/26 Long Term Financial Plan update 
- Draft for Public Consultation 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Program Contact:  
Natalie Johnston, Associate 
Director Finance & Procurement 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to present the Draft 2025/26 - 2034/35 Long Term Financial Plan (LTFP) for Audit and 
Risk Committee feedback as part of the LTFP consultation process. 

The Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (Act) requires that a council must develop and adopt a Long Term Financial 
Plan (LTFP), for a period of at least 10 years (s122 (1a) (a)) which is reviewed annually (S122 (4) (a)).  

The LTFP’s guiding assumptions have been discussed in the Audit and Risk Committee through a workshop at its 
15 August 2025 meeting. 

This LTFP takes account of the 2025/26 adopted Business Plan and Budget (BP&B) as the base for its projections, 
building upon the work undertaken for the Asset Management Plans, and City of Adelaide Strategic Plan 2024- 
2028. It has been developed with regard to Council’s adopted financial principles, Council decisions and the best 
available economic information. It is therefore a tool to guide decision-making in relation to future financial 
sustainability. 

The Draft LTFP includes:  

• A base operating surplus position over the life of the plan.  

• All Key Financial Indicators are within target ranges except for cashflows from operations between 2030/31 – 
2032/33 due to an outlay on significant renewals. 

• A gradual return of the Asset Renewal Funding Ratio (ARFR) over 8 years to achieve 100% from 2031/32 
onwards.  

• Continuation of the Asset Renewal Repair Fund (ARRF) to fund the annual increase of $14.9 million from 
2025/26 associated with the recently adopted Asset Management Plans (AMPs).  

• AMPs are funded through operating revenue but in recognition of the need to balance the community’s 
capacity to pay while ensuring community expectations are met, this LTFP assumes the use of short term 
borrowings to fund the ARRF.  

• Significant renewals are required in the mid-long term of the LTFP in accordance with our AMPs. These assets 
by nature are intergenerational, and as such it is intended to fund them from borrowings and continue to 
advocate for external funding contributions (the previous LTFP assumed unsecured external funding of $42 
million). 

 

  

Page 220

Agenda Item 4.2



 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes Audit and Risk Committee feedback on the Draft 2025/2026 – 2034/35 Long Term Financial Plan 
document set out in Attachment A to Item 4.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee on 17 October 2025.  

 

 
  

Page 221



 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
The Long Term Financial Plan is one of the City of Adelaide’s legislatively required 
Strategic Management Plans. It is a fundamental part of responsible management and 
reporting of City finances, and underpins the City’s financial sustainability. 

Policy The Draft 2025/26 to 2034/35 Long Term Financial Plan has been prepared in accordance 
with the 2025/26 Business Plan and Budget and endorsed Financial Policies. 

Consultation A public consultation on the Draft 2025/26 to 2034/35 Long Term Financial Plan will open at 
9.00am on Wednesday 15 October and close 11.59pm Tuesday 4 November 2025. 

Resource 
The 2025/26 BP&B and Draft 2025/26 to 2034/35 Long Term Financial Plan identifies how 
Council’s resources will be allocated in meeting the 2025/26 deliverables and objectives of 
the Strategic Plan. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Development of a Long Term Financial Plan is a requirement of the Local Government Act 
1999 (SA). 

Opportunities 
Public consultation is a key part of the LTFP providing the community with an opportunity to 
provide feedback on the draft. Community members can provide feedback on issues that 
affect them with the commitment of Council to provide pathways for their input. 

25/26 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 26/27 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

25/26 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 222



 
 

DISCUSSION 
Background 
1. The Local Government Act 1999 (
[...]
e of this report is to present the first annual report for the Integrated Climate Strategy 2030—Resilient, 
Protected, Sustainable (ICS), adopted by Council on 11 June 2024 (Link 1).  The ICS Annual Report 2024/25 is 
provided as Attachment A. 

The City of Adelaide (CoA) is proud to be amongst a group of leading Australian local governments voluntarily 
aligning annual reporting of its climate strategy with the Australian Sustainability Reporting Standards (ASRS).  

While the CoA is not yet captured under the ASRS, proactive voluntary reporting aims to increase transparency for 
residents, businesses and partners on how the CoA is acting on and mitigating current and future climate change 
risks.  

The ICS Annual Report is structured to describe progress against the ICS and management of climate-related risk 
for the 2024/25 financial year, aligned with the core elements of the ASRS: 

• Governance – processes for monitoring and managing climate-related risks and opportunities. 

• Strategy – our approach to managing climate-related risks and opportunities. 

• Risk management – processes for identifying, assessing, prioritising and monitoring climate-related risks and 
opportunities. 

• Metrics and targets – our performance related to climate risks and opportunities, including progress on targets. 

The ICS Annual Report 2024/25 is consistent with the Risk and Reporting Framework presented to the Audit and 
Risk Committee on 27 September 2024 (Link 2), which was prepared to support the delivery and monitoring of the 
ICS. The Council noted this framework at its meeting on 8 October 2024 (Link 3).  

Priorities in the ICS are funded annually through the CoA’s Annual Business Plan and Budget process. The 
priorities for 2025/26 are detailed in Attachment B and included in the ICS Annual Report 2024/25. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives and notes the Integrated Climate Strategy 2030 – Resilient, Protected, Sustainable (ICS), 
Annual Report 2024/25 as contained in Attachment A to Item 4.3 on the Agenda for the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 17 October 2025 in support of the delivery and monitoring of the ICS. 

2. Receives and notes the 2025/26 Implementation Plan for the Integrated Climate Strategy 2030 – Resilient, 
Protected, Sustainable (ICS), Annual Report 2024/25 as contained in Attachment B to Item 4.3 on the 
Agenda for the Audit and Risk Committee held on 17 October 2025. 

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, to make minor, typographical and technical 
amendments to the documents as contained in Attachment A and Attachment B to Item 4.3 on the 
Agenda for the Audit and Risk Committee held on 17 October 2025 for the purpose of finalising the 
document. 

 

Page 265

Agenda Item 4.3

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s19843/Recommendation%201%20-%20Item%207.1%20-%20Attachment%20A.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s21997/Integrated%20Climate%20Strategy%20Reporting%20Framework.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s22327/Recommendations%20of%20the%20Audit%20and%20Risk%20Committee.pdf


 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Environment  
Outcome: A sustainable City where climate resilience is embedded in all that we do.  

Policy The ICS includes actions to integrate climate risk into governance documents, processes, 
facility planning and management, and service provisions so that risk can be managed. 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

The Climate-Related Financial Disclosures Framework in Australia mandates that 
organisations, including the CoA, recognise climate change as a material risk. It requires 
integration of climate risk management and adaptation strategies into operations to mitigate 
legal and liability exposure 
[...]
rovisions considered as part of this audit, only five were identified as requiring further action with all 
five rated as “exceptions noted” and considered low risk findings. 

Each year the City of Adelaide (CoA) includes a Legislative Compliance audit in its Internal Audit Plan. Each year, 
different pieces of legislation are selected from the list of Acts with which Council must comply, and a review is 
performed on Council’s legislative compliance with them. 

This audit best aligns with the identified Strategic Risk Statutory and Regulatory Risk: Non-compliance with 
statutory and regulatory requirements poses legal, financial and reputational risks to the organisation.  

This year, the audit focused on the: 

• Local Government (General) Regulations 2013 

• Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 2011 

• Adelaide Economic Development Agency Charter  

• Adelaide Central Market Authority Charter. 

This report requests that the Audit and Risk Committee note the report and endorse the management responses. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the Legislative Compliance Review Internal Audit report as contained in Attachment A to Item 4.4 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 17 October 2025. 

2. Endorses the responses of the Administration to the Legislative Compliance Review Internal Audit report 
as contained in Attachment A to Item 4.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee 
held on 17 October 2025. 

 
 
 
 

Page 295

Agenda Item 4.4



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda – Friday 17 October 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Outcome – Effective Leadership and Governance 
Internal Audit is an essential component of a good governance framework. It enables 
Council to ensure it is performing its function legally, effectively and efficiently. 

Policy Not as a res
[...]
 
the ability to meet process objectives. 

• Minimal decline in quality and customer services 

• Minor breakdown in process that is not likely to affect risk 

• Minor breach of legislation or contractual non-compliance that will 
not likely result in litigation, prosecution and/or penalty 

Finding reported to appropriate 
Manager through Internal Audit 
Report and managed through 
Promapp. 

Actions managed in 
Promapp with a 
timeframe of no more 
than 12 months for 
completion. 

P
age 361



Legislative Compliance Review 

 

  60  

 

P
age 362



Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 17 October 2025 

- 

Friday, 17 October 2025 
Audit and Risk Committee 

Emergency Management Plan 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Program Contact:  
Rebecca Hayes, Associate 
Director Governance & Strategy 

Public 
   

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to present to the Audit and Risk Committee the City of Adelaide’s Emergency 
Management Plan (EMP). 

The EMP has been reviewed and endorsed by the Emergency Management Steering Committee fulfilling the role 
of the Emergency Planning Committee as defined in Australian Standards AS 3745-2010. 

In addition, the EMP has also been presented to the Executive team and the Strategic Risk and Internal Audit 
Group (SRIA). With both Executive and SRIA endorsing the EMP. 

Following consideration by the Audit and Risk Committee, the EMP will be implemented across the organisation as 
provided at page six of the EMP. 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the Emergency Management Plan as contained in Attachment A to Item 4.5 on the agenda for the 
meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 17 October 2025. 

 
 

Page 363

Agenda Item 4.5



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 17 October 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

 Strateg
[...]
ned in Attachment A to Item 4.6 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 17 October 2025. 

2. Endorses the responses of the Administration to the Council Administration Expenses Internal Audit report 
as contained in Attachment A to Item 4.6 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee 
held on 17 October 2025.  

 
 
 
 

 

Page 405

Agenda Item 4.6



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 17 October 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Internal Audit is an essential component of a good governance framework. It enables 
Council to ensure it is performing its function legally, effectively and efficiently. 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Internal audit report has been presented to Strategic Risk Internal Audit group. 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Internal audit is an essential component of a good governance framework. It is the 
mechanism that enables Council to receive assurance that internal controls and risk 
management approaches are effective, that it is performing its functions legally, and 
effectively, and to advise how it can improve performance. 

Opportunities 

Internal audit focuses largely on compliance, risk management and improvement 
opportunities. As such, audits suggest a range of improvement opportunities related to the 
area being reviewed, enhancing functions and services that are aligned with Council 
processes to best practice standards. 

25/26 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 26/27 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

25/26 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sour
[...]
ality and customer services 

• Minor breakdown in process that is not likely to affect risk 

• Minor breach of legislation or contractual non-compliance that will 
unlikely result in litigation, prosecution, and penalty 

Findings are reported to the 
appropriate Manager through 
the Internal Audit Report and 
managed through Promapp. 

Actions are managed in 
Promapp with a 
timeframe of at most 12 
months for completion. 

 

P
age 421


	Agenda
	4.1 City of Adelaide Draft 2024/25 Annual Report
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for 2024/25 Draft Annual Report
	Attachment B for 2024/25 Draft Annual Report
	Attachment C for 2024/25 Draft Annual Report
	Attachment D for 2024/25 Draft Annual Report
	Attachment E for 2024/25 Draft Annual Report
	BHKCSB Annual Report 2024-25 A4
	FINAL 2025 Audited Financial Statements - BHKCSB


	4.2 2025/26 Long Term Financial Plan Update - Draft for Public Consultation
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for 2025/26 LTFP update - draft for public consultation
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	STRATEGIC CONTEXT
	STATEMENT ON FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY
	Financial Sustainability
	Financial Principles and Finance Strategy
	Context for Budget Repair
	Property Strategy
	Future Fund and Investment Policy

	BASIS OF PREPARATION
	KEY ASSUMPTIONS
	Forecast Inflation
	Rates
	Fees and Charges
	Grants, Subsidies and Contributions
	Employee Costs
	Contractual Expenditure and Materials (including Utilities)
	Service Delivery
	North Adelaide Golf Course
	Asset Maintenance, Renewal and Upgrade
	Significant Renewals
	Adelaide Bridge
	Torrens Weir Structure
	Rundle UPark

	Asset Renewal Repair Fund
	New and Upgraded Assets
	Depreciation, Amortisation and Impairment
	Interest and Borrowings
	Council’s Subsidiaries

	RISKS AND OPPORTUNITIES
	Issue1: Council Rate Growth
	Issue 2: Government Legislation
	Council Action

	Issue 3: Fees and Charges
	Council Action:

	Issue 4: Interest rates
	Council Action:

	Issue 5: External Funding
	Council Action:

	Issue 6: Delivery of Property Strategy and Action Plan
	Council Action:

	Issue 7: Wages and Materials inflationary pressures
	Council Action:

	Issue 8: Asset Valuations
	Council Action:


	SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
	Asset Renewal Funding Ratio (ARFR)
	Significant Renewals
	Mainstreets
	Upgrade to Park Lands Buildings

	KEY FINANCIAL INDICATORS
	Operating Surplus
	Operating Surplus Ratio
	Net Financial Liabilities
	Net Financial Liabilities Ratio
	Asset Renewal Funding Ratio (ARFR)
	Prudential Limits (Borrowings)

	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
	Explanation of the Financial Statements
	Statement of Comprehensive Income
	Statement of Financial Position
	Statement of Changes in Equity
	Statement of Cash Flows
	Uniform Presentation of Finances
	Consumer Price Index (SA)
	Interest Rates
	Asset
	Asset Renewal Funding Ratio
	Asset Test Ratio
	Consumer Price Index (CPI)
	Equity
	Leverage Test Ratio
	Liability
	Interest Expense Ratio
	Liquidity
	Net Financial Liabilities
	Operating Surplus Ratio




	4.3 Integrated Climate Strategy Annual Report 2024/25
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Integrated Climate Strategy Annual Report 2024/25
	Attachment B for Climate Related Financial Dislosure

	4.4 Legislative Compliance Review Internal Audit
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Legislative Compliance Review Internal Audit

	4.5 Emergency Management Plan
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Emergency Management Plan

	4.6 Council Administration Expenses Internal Audit
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Council Administration Expenses Internal Audit






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
Minutes 

for the special meeting on  

Friday, 17 October 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Friday, 17 October 2025 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 17 October 2025 

 
 
 
Present: 
 

 

Presiding Member Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds  
 
Committee Members The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-

Smith (ex officio) 
Matthew Fletcher 
John Jovicevic 
 

 
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Presiding Member read the Acknowledgement of Country in Kaurna language. 
 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apology:  

Mark Davies 

Leave of absence: 

Councillor Janet Giles  

(Councillor Martin, Proxy, is also currently on a leave of absence) 

Presiding Member, Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds, welcomed and introduced the new City of Adelaide Audit and 
Risk Committee Members – Matthew Fletcher and John Jovicevic. 

 
3 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

John Jovicevic declared a general conflict of interest in item 4.1 [City of Adelaide Draft 2024/25 Annual 
Report], pursuant to Section 74 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) as he is a Director at Dean Newbury 
who is the auditor for the Brown Hill Keswick Creek Stormwater Board and that he would stay in the room 
and participate in the discussion. 

 
4 Reports 
 
4.1 City of Adelaide Draft 2024/25 Annual Report 

Discussion ensued,  

It was then –  

Moved by John Jovicevic, 
Seconded by Matthew Fletcher - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the City of Adelaide 2024/25 Draft Annual Report as contained in Attachment A to Item 4.1 on 
the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 17 October 2025.  

2. Notes the Adelaide Central Market Authority 2024/25 Draft Annual Report as contained in Attachment 
B to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 17 October 
2025.  

3. Notes the Adelaide Economic Development Agency 2024/25 Draft Annual Report as contained in 
Attachment C to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 17 
October 2025.  

4. Notes the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 2024/25 Draft Annual Report as contained in 
Attachment D to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 17 
October 2025.  

5. Notes the Brown Hill and Keswick Creeks Stormwater Board 2024/25 Draft Annual Report as 
contained in Attachment E to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Friday, 17 October 2025 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 17 October 2025 

held on 17 October 2025.  

6. Notes that the Chief Executive Officer or delegate can make minor or technical amendments to the 
City of Adelaide 2024/25 Annual Report as contained in Attachment A to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 17 October 2025. 

Carried 
 
4.2 2025/26 Long Term Financial Plan Update - Draft for Public Consultation 

Discussion ensued,  

It was then –  

Moved by Matthew Fletcher, 
Seconded by John Jovicevic – 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL  

THAT COUNCIL  

1. Notes Audit and Risk Committee feedback on the Draft 2025/2026 – 2034/35 Long Term Financial 
Plan document set out in Attachment A to Item 4.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and 
Risk Committee on 17 October 2025. 

2. Notes the advice of the Audit and Risk Committee following the consideration of the Long Term 
Financial Plan as follows: 

2.1. That the Audit and Risk Committee considers that the Draft 2025/2026 – 2034/35 Long Term 
Financial Plan is a prudent plan and appropriately responds to the financial sustainability 
observations of the ESCOSA report. 

Carried 
 
4.3 Integrated Climate Strategy Annual Report 2024/25 

Discussion ensued,  

It was then –  

Moved by John Jovicevic, 
Seconded by Matthew Fletcher - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL  

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives and notes the Integrated Climate Strategy 2030 – Resilient, Protected, Sustainable (ICS), 
Annual Report 2024/25 as contained in Attachment A to Item 4.3 on the Agenda for the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 17 October 2025 in support of the delivery and monitoring of the ICS.  

2. Receives and notes the 2025/26 Implementation Plan for the Integrated Climate Strategy 2030 – 
Resilient, Protected, Sustainable (ICS), Annual Report 2024/25 as contained in Attachment B to Item 
4.3 on the Agenda for the Audit and Risk Committee held on 17 October 2025.  

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, to make minor, typographical and technical 
amendments to the documents as contained in Attachment A and Attachment B to Item 4.3 on the 
Agenda for the Audit and Risk Committee held on 17 October 2025 for the purpose of finalising the 
document. 

Carried 
 
4.4 Legislative Compliance Review Internal Audit 

Discussion ensued,  

It was then –  

Moved by John Jovicevic, 
Seconded by Matthew Fletcher – 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the Legislative Compliance Review Internal Audit report as contained in Attachment A to Item 
4.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 17 October 2025.  

2. Endorses the responses of the Administration to the Legislative Compliance Review Internal Audit 
report as contained in Attachment A to Item 4.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk 



Audit and Risk Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Friday, 17 October 2025 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 17 October 2025 

Committee held on 17 October 2025. 
Carried 

 
 
4.5 Emergency Management Plan 

Discussion ensued,  

It was then –  

Moved by John Jovicevic, 
Seconded by Matthew Fletcher – 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the Emergency Management Plan as contained in Attachment A to Item 4.5 on the agenda for 
the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 17 October 2025. 

Carried 
 
4.6 Council Administration Expenses Internal Audit 

Discussion ensued,  

It was then –  

Moved by Matthew Fletcher, 
Seconded by John Jovicevic – 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the Council Administration Expenses Internal Audit report as contained in Attachment A to Item 
4.6 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 17 October 2025.  

2. Endorses the responses of the Administration to the Council Administration Expenses Internal Audit 
report as contained in Attachment A to Item 4.6 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 17 October 2025. 

Carried 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 9.59 am 

 
 

 

 

Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds 
Presiding Member 

Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Documents Attached: 

Nil  


